i w_sot0  ORIGIHAL

BEFORE THE PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION OF THE STATE CF CALIFCRNIA

In the Matter of the Application of _
SOUTHERN CALIFORNIA EDISON COMPANY Application No. 56822

Tor asuthority to reduce its Energy (Filed Octover 19, 1976)
Cost AdJjustment Billing Factor. ‘

!

OPINION

Applicant's Request

By this application, Southern California Edison Company
(Edison) requested authority to-make effective a reduction in its
Energy Cost Adjustment Billing Fattor (ZCABF) applicable to its
Celifornia Puslic Utilities Commission (CPUC) jurisdictional customers
throughout its service territory, except Catalina Island. The
requested change is to reduce the Energy Cost Adjustment Billing
Factor applicable to Lifeline Quantities and %o Other than Iifeline
Quantitlies from 0.949¢ per xwh to 0.802¢ per &wh. The estimated
effect of such reduction in the ECABT is equivalent to a decrease in
retall revenues at an annual rate of cpproximately $71 millipn hased
n 1976 test year sales adopted in Application No. S4oL6.

By Resolutlion Number E-lGOh,'issued and effective
Octover 13, 1976, this Commission made effective Edison's new Energy
Cost Adjustment Clause (ZCAC) tariff as filed in Advice No. 429-E
(Supplemental) concurrently replacing Edison's fuel cost adjustment
clause.

In addition to authorizing the new EZCAC, this Commission,
in Rezolution No. E~1604, ordered Edisom, within 10 days after the
effective date (the adoption date) of the resolution, to file an

applicatlion for revision of its ZCABF. This application is in com-
pliance with that order. / :




A. 56822 FG

Resolution No. Z-1604 further ordered that in the calcula-
tion of the revised ECABF appropriate recognition should be given to
the Energy Cost Adjustiment Account (balancing) provisions of para-
graph 7 of the ECAC, and that the initial balence to§be establisked
in the Bnergy‘Cost Adjustment Account should include the accumulated
differential between the revenues resulting from thef0.9&9¢ per kwh
billing factor and energy related expenses calculated as provided for
in‘oaragraph'7 of the ZCAC from May 1, 1976, the firét of the month
following the changes effected by Commission Decision No. 85731, dated
April 27, 1976. : |

Staff Investigation

The Commission staff conducted an investigation in connec-
tlon with this application. The results of this investigation are
set forth in the Utilities Division report, dated November 12, 1976,
designated as Exhibit No. 1, and the Finance and Accounts Division

report, dated Novembexr 10, 1976, designated as Exhibit No. 2 in
this matter. 1

The Utilities Division investigation included review of
Edison’'s work papers, Edison's April 1976 Report on Reasonableness
of Fossll Fuel Prices Paid During 1976, additional data on fuel oil
prices through August, 1976, Edison's contracts with fuel oil suppliers
and interrcgation of Edison personnel in fuel supplyfand revenue
requirements. .

The Finance and Accounts Division performeé an audit
covering fuel purchases and inventory rfor the recordfperiod. The
audit disclosed three minor adjustments which are discussed in the
Pinance and Accounts Division report. |

Based on the staff reports, it appears that this application

should be approved by the Commission with appropriaste modifications
as descriped below.




A. 56822 F¢G

2rior Fuel Supplier Refunds

Edison has sccumulated $8.4 million dollars payable as
refunds to its CPUC Jurisdictional customers. This amount reflects
the dalance from Edison's last refund in early 1975, refunds received
through April 30, 1976 and interest at 7% per year.

In this application, Edison requested that the outstanding
amount as of May 1, 1976, applicadle to these jurisdictional customers
be included in the initial Energy Cost Adjustment Account balance ané
thus be refunded through application of the ECAC and its nalancing
prevision. The tariffs provide ror this type of handling of refunds
received from May 1, 1976. The Utilities Division believes that
the concept and method of Edison’s refund proposal is proper, anc
the Pinance and Accounts Divisieon audit indicates that the amounts

ncluded are correct. | ‘

Since the ECAC tariff provides for inclusion of fuel
supplier rerfunds received from May 1, 1976, to be refunded through
application of the ECAC and its nalancing provision, it is reasonadle
that refunds recelved prior to that date be handled in the same
renner. We, therefore, approve Edison's reguest to refund the prior

fuel supplier refunds through application of the ZCAC and its
balancing provisions.

Revision Dates

The revision dates in varagrapn 2 of Zdison's current ECAC
tarlff are blank and are to be determined by Commission order. This
application 135 based on a November 1, 1976 revision date. The staff
report recoumends that November 1 and May 1 revision dates be adopted
since Ediszon's current application i3 based on a November 1 revision
date and these dates it scheduling of fuel cost adjustment dates of
other utilities. We will, therefore, order that future revision dates
for Edison be May 1 and November 1 of each year.




A. 56822 FG.

Balancing Account

The stall reports confirm that the Znergy Cost Adjustment
Account (balancing account) balance was computed in the manner speci-
fled oy paragraph 7 of the ZCAC and as orderecd in Resolution
No. 2-1604. The account was initiated as of May 1, 1976, and through
the end of the record period the accunulated balance was a negative
$30.8 million (overcollection). This amount reflects overcollections
in May, June, July, and August totaling $22.4 million and $2.4 million
prior fuel supplier refunds.

The bYalancing account as of August 31, 1976, including prior
fuel supplier refunds, is shown 25 Appendix A to this decision.

Caleulation of ECABF

Based on a l2-month record period ending August 31, 1976,
Edison requested an ECABF of 0.802¢ per kwh based on a base rate
energy cost of 0.687¢ per kwh. The staff has reviewed this calcula-
tmbkéand confirms that the requested factor is correct. However, the
stalf proposes in Zxhidit 1 that the requested change in the ECA3F se
nade concurrently with the decision in Edison's General Rate Iacrease
Application No. S4646. This decision provides for recovery of greater
anounte of energy costs in base rates than is presently provided and
therefore requires a change in the energy cost included in base rates
from the present 0.687¢ to 0.732¢ per kwh. This calculation is shown |
in Appendix C. The effect of this change in the hase rates 4is equiva-
lent to an additional decrease in revenues on an annualized basis of
approximately $22 million.

Effective Date of New ECABF

Since the Commission's decision in Zdison's General Rate
Increase Application No. 54046 i3 pending, Lt is appropriate that the
change Iin the ECABF occur concurrently, since this will result in one
rate change to Edison's customers.

1/ Appendix B.




A. 56822 FG*

Effect of New ECABP and Gereral Rate Increase

The revenue increase to ve granted in Edison's General Rate
Increase Application No. 54946 L& $4L.5 million. The revenue decrease
due to the new ECABF is $93.4 million which would result in a net
decrease of approximately $48.9 million. By May 1, 1977, however,
Edison 1s expected to file an ECABF revision reflecting significant
increases in o0il prices. Rather than order a rate reduction at this
time, feollowed by a rate Increase in May, present levels of rates
should be maintained »y limiting the reduction in the ECABF to the
anount of the rate increase to de granted in the pending decision in
Edison's Genreral Rate Increase Application No. S4G46. Overcollections
in fuel costs resulting from this treatment will be credited to the
belancing account and will accrue interest at 7% per year. This will
reduce the amount of the increased ECABF expected with Edison’s
May 1, 1977 revision. Calculetion of the new EZCABF of 0.857¢ per kwh
to limit the reduction due to the new ECASBF to $4L4.5 million the
amount of the general rate increase is shown in Appendix D.

Notice and Punlic Eearings

This epplication will result in a reduction in Edison's
rates and setting this application for hearing would only serve o
delay the benefits to Edison's ratepayers.

Copies of this application were served upon all persons
previously served with a copy of Edison's advice filing, Advice
Letters Nos. 429-E ané L29-E Supplemental.

Pindings

1. The Commission staff’s conclusion that the application c¢com-
plies with Edison's ECAC teriff as rfiled in Advice Letter No. 429-E
(Supplemental) and its recommendation to approve the reduction in the
ECABF is reasonabhle.’

2. Edison's regquest thet fuel supplier refunds amounting to
$8.4 million received prior to May L, 1976, be refunded to its CPUC
Jurisdictional customers through application of the ECAC and its
balancing provisions is reasonable. ;

. -5-




A. 56822 rg*

3. Edison's Energy Cost Adjustment Account (palancing account)
initliated as of May 1, 1976 through August 31, 1976 reflects over-
collections in May, June, July, and August totaling $22.4 million and
$8.4 million prior fuel supplier refunds.

L. Revision dates for Edison's ECABF of May 1 and November 1 of
each year are appropriate.

5. The effect of Edisen's request to reduce the ECABF from
0.949¢ to 0.802¢ per kwh is equivalent to a decrease in revenues oo
an annualized basis of approximately $71 million based on 1976 test
year sales adopted in Application No. 549L6.

6. The stafl request that the change in ECABF be made c¢on-
currently with the effective date of the Commission's decision in
Edison's General Rate Increase Application No. 54946 is reasonable.

7. Since hy May 1, 1977, Edison is expected to file an ECABF
revision .reflecting significant increases in oll prices, it is 2ppro-
priate to maintain present levels of rates by limiting the reductlon
in the ECARF to offset the rate increase to be granted in the pendin
decislon in Edison's General Rate Increase Application No. S4OME with
overcollections in fuel costs to ne credited to the balancing account
with interest as provided in the tariffs. This will reduce the
impact on rates of the expected increase in fuel oil prices.

8. The amount of the rate increase to be granted in the pending
decision in Edison's general rate increase application, No. SLGLG,
1s $4L.5 million. \

9. The result of changing the ECABF concurrently with the
authorization of & general rate increase in Application No. 54946 is
to change the energy cost included in the base rate froum 0.687¢ te
0.732¢ per kwh which results in an additional reduction of $22 milllion. l




10. Based on 1976 Test Year Sales adopted in Eaison's General
Rate Increase Application No. 5LOUE, the total reduction possible
due to the ECABF is approximately $93.4 million.

1l. The staff recommendation that the reduction due to the
ECABF be restricted to $44.5 million the amount of rate increase
granted in Edison's General Rate Increase Application No. S4GLE s
reasonable. :

12. Overcollections in fuel costs resulting from this procedure
will be credited to the balancing account and will accrue interest
at 7% per year. These overcollections will reduce the amount of the
increased ECARF expected with Edison's May 1, 1977 revision.

13. The granting of a SLL.S million rate reduction herein,
together with the increase in base rate energy costs from 0.687¢
per kwh to 0.732¢ per kwh 1n the general rate increase proceeding,
results in an effective ECABF of 0.857¢ per kwh.




A. 56822 rG*

14. The result of changing the ECABF from the present 0.649¢ to
0.8574 per kwh is equivalent to a2 decrease in revenues of approxi-~
mately $44.5 million.

15. With approval of this application the following filings will
pecome moot and should be rejected:

1) Application No. 55424 (Adv. 400-E; 2/1/75 FCABF)
2) Application No. 55764 (Adv. 405-E; 5/1/75 FCABF)

FCABF to
be effective

3) Advice Letters Nos. L16-E and
416-E (Supplemental) 2/1/76

Lilk-E 11/1/75

L10.E 8/1/75

L05-E L/1/75

L00-E 2/1/75

16. Since approval of this application will result in 2 rate
reduction of approximetely $44 .5 willion, setting this application for-///

hearing would only serve to delay the benefits to Zdison's ratepayers.

IT IS ORDERED thet: | ,

1. After the effective date of this order, Southern California
Edison Company 4s ordered to file revised tarif? schedules in con-
formity with the provisions of General Order No. 96-A and Resolution
No. E-1604, revising paragraph 1l of its Energy Cost Adjustment Clause
to provide for an Energy Cost Adjusiment 31illing Factor applicable to
Lifeline Quantities and to Other than Lifelize Quantities of 0.857¢ per'//
kwa. The effective date of the revised schedules shall be the same
2s the effective date of the revised schedules authorized under the
final order in Southern California Edison Company's General Rate
Increase Application No. S546uU6.




A. 56822 FG. .

2. Southern California Edison Company shall include in its
Energy Cost AdJustment Account dalance fuel supplier refunds received
prior to May 1, 1976, and refunds to 1%ts Jurisdictional customers
shall be made through application of the Energy Cost Adjustment Clause
and 1ts5 balencing provision. ‘
! 3. Southern California Edison Company shall refile paragraph 2
of its current Energy Coct AdJustment Clause tariff to set forth
revision dates of May 1 and November 1 of each year.

L. The following prior filings by Southern Californie Zdison
Company are rejected: ‘

1) Application No. 55424 (Adv. 400-E; 2/1/75 FCABF)
2) Application No. 55764 (Adv. 405-E; 5/1/75 FCABF)

FCABF to
be effective

3) Advice Letters Nos. 416-F and

L16-Z (Supplemental) 2/1/76
L14-E 11/1/75
L10-E 8/1/75
L0O5-E 5/1/75
LOC-E 2/1/75

5. The effective date of this order snall be the effective
date of the Commission's final order in Southern California Edison
Company's General Rate Increase Application No. S549LS.




A. 56822 TFe*

6. Interested partles desiring to present evidence or argument
should file their requests for hearing within twenty days hereof.
This matter will then de set for hearing.

The effective date of this order shall be the date hereof.
Dated at San Francisco , Californla, this

O\ S gay of DECEMRER N .'1.976,

4

Commissioners

Coxnizsionor Robert Batinovieh, delng
necessarily absent, ¢id not participate
in the disposition of this proceeding.




A. 56822 rC .

APPENDIX A
Sheet 1 of 2

DEVELOPMENT OF ACCUMULATED DIFFERENTIAL SINCE MAY 1, 1976, BETWEEN REVENUES RESULTING
FROM THE O.949¢ PER XWH BILLING FACTOR AND THE ZNERGY RELATED EXPENSES CALCULATED IN
ACCORDANCE WITH THE PROCEDURE SET FORTH IN PARAGRAPH 7 OF THE ECAC
AND INCLUDING PRIOR FUEL SUPPLIER REFUNDS

The calewlation, in accordance with the pracedure set forth in paragraph 7, is
as follows:

May June July August
976 6 w9t 196

Fuel and purchaced nower expense and the Mono Power Company fuel service charge
for projects recognized by the Commission, all as recorded during the wmonth,

041 (Includes Mono) & 28,011, 48,228 51,453
Gas & 9,697 11,423 13,067
Coal M 1,692 1,935 3,636
Nucleax & gk 952 552
Purchased Powex e

11,635 6,023 4,175
Total oA 6]. ,992 13 Yl 72,033

Less: refunds received Yy the utility from any of {ts Jfuel or purchased power
suspliers,

-

& 1 2 0 0

An appropriate adj us;ticnt t> reflect expenses and reveaues resulting from
sales, purchases, ox transfers of fuel,
' A 0 0 0

Less: ‘the amount of devenue, if any, billed during the month Zoxr the fuel
and nurchased power energy coponent 28 off-systen tYransactions,

& 1,753 1,872 5,459 308

Less: ‘the amount of revenue billed during the monthk to the Department of
Water Resources,

e 155 164 172 315

Less: allacation of the net of "=" through e to resale salec in direct
provortion o the ratin of generation £or resale sales to total sales,

Subtotal "o through "¢ &« 60,073 66,433 67,252 65,751
Gen. for Resale Salez MWk 214,878 3kk4.535 227,987 356,316
Gen. for Total Sales MR 4,683,972 4,936,093 5,200,099 5,065,951
Allocation to'Resale & %,038 4,637 4,2u2 4,536




AYPENDIX A
Sheet 2 of 2

DEVELOPMENT OF ACCUMULATED DIFFERENTIAL SINCE MAY 1., 1976, BETWEEN REVENUES RESULTING
FROM THE 0.9LO¢ PER KWH BILLING FACTOR AND THE ENERGY RELATED EXPENSES CALCULATED IN
ACCORDANCE WITH THE PROCEDURE SET FORTE IN PARAGRAPH 7 OF TrE ECAC
AND INCLUDING PRIOR FUEL SUPFPLIER REFUNDS

(Continued)

The calewlation, in accowndance with the procedure set forth in paragranh 7, is as
£ollows: ' :

Junc Ausugt

J;Z__Z__L_ﬂ_

Lesc: an amount resulting foow kilovatt-hour sales 4o which the 0.949¢ ver

¥wh billing factor was applicable during the month, multiplied by the Base
Cost pex xilowatt-hour, and

Salec Mh 3,898,434 3,926,012 4,391,798 4,204,783
Base Cact per kwh ¢ 0.687 0.687 0.687 0.587
Baze Rate Recovery & 26,782 26,972 30,172 28,956

Less: amount of revenue billed during the month at the 0.549¢ ver kwh
billing factor reduced by 1.00% to offset the effect of franchise fees and
uncollectible expenses.

Gross Revenue 36,992 37,242 L1,66% 39,981
Franchise Fees &
Uncollectidbles 270 272 17 400

Net Revenue 36,612 36,370 51,247 39, 55%
MONTHLY DIFFERENTIAL (T3 (2,088) (B5D
PRIOR FUEL SUPPLIER REFUNDS 8,352 - -
ACCUMULATED DIFFERENTIAL | ) (Tasn (2BID)




APPENDIX 3B

Southern California Zdison Commany
o CAICUIATION OF

ENZRGY COST ADJUSIMENT BILLING FACTORS FOR A NOVEMBER 1976 REVISION DATE

(BASED ON TEE 12-MONTH RECORD PERIOD ENDING AUGUST 31, 1976)

CURRENT COST OF RECORD: PERTQD FUEL AND PURCHASED POWZR

Record Period
Quantities Current Price

Chrreaectenanss tesnenes .o 257,748 MoBtu @ 2.260 $/MCBtu
' 74,003 Moptu 2 l 3h33 $/§23t
83,506 ¥oBtu @ 0.3635 $/MBtu

NUCLeBT e vvnnnvnnns eereeanan ceeen 2,791 MKwh @ 2 19239 ¢/M Kwh
PUrchased POWeT . evsscrevessossnnrenans cesren teseascoccssscsvscsannres

Mono Power Coupany Fuel Service Chargc ....... teecsiancaresons resecsves
EaRb 2 RN bessessassmsraa

Less Znerzy Cost Recovered Th.ough O*f-System Salesecrvecencronnnn. ...
Current Cost of Fuel and Purchased Povwer For Record Period-rscsseceess

EVERGY COST ADJUSTMENT BILLING FACTORS

Ge;gration Cost
A" Kwh M
Edison System Zxeluding Catalina 55,985 795,554
Iess Resale (included above) 5,111 L7
Sales Subjeet to ECARF 51,5876 737,507

Less Cost to be Recovered in the Base Rates 327,891

Plus Accumulated Revenue - Zxpense
Differential as of Avgust 31, 1976
Calculated in Accordance with
Procedures Set Forth iz Paragraph 7
of ZCAC from May 1, 1976, Including
Prior Fuel oupplier Refunds

Subtotal

Plus Provisisa 2or 1.000% Franchise Fees
and Uncollectidble Expense

Znergy Cost AdJustment Clause Amount

ENERGY COST ADJUSTMENT BILLING FACIOR (ECARF)
APPLICABLE 70 LIFELINZ QUANTITIES

ENERGY COST ADJUSTMENT BILLING FACTOR (ECABF)
APPLICABLE TO OTHER TWAN LIFELINE QUANTITIZS

(Red_Figure)

99,408
30,801

8,159
80,559

95,9

Factor

ézxwh




APPRDLIC
Southern Califormia Edison Comwany

Determination of ECAC Base Cost Using Data from
Apnlication No. 54046 and ?ro*:o.,ed Decision

Wen
Seles to Others 1,183
Interchange, cte. 1,655
Purchased Pover 5,565

Hydro ,,357
Nueleaxr

Gas & Qil
Storage
Totel

Coal

——- .

17,916

Gas 1,310
Ash Handing - 2 0_5_7
Total 3 21,2563
Fuel Sve. Chze. -~ 1,28
Total Enercy » 8L, 30€,415

Alocation:
ECAC
eration S‘a;cs Cost -

LY Kuh ¥ Kuwh W

Vi M b ety et

Total Sysien 60,642 53,721 385,497
Less FPC Resale-- Ly 23 4,220 27,5L5
CPUC Jurisd. 50,309 19,511 257,952
Less JR ij.to 2,123 3,100 oy ates
ECAC Total 55,126 4Tyl 250y 542




APPENDIX D

Southern Celifornia Edizon Comdany

Calculation of fnergy Cost AQjustment Billisg Factor to lindit »evenue reductisn
to $50.5 million to correswond %o amount of increase granted in General Rate
Increase Application No. ShoLG.

1575 Test Year Sales - }¥wh

3dizon System
$: Resale
State “ater Plan

Sales Subject to ICARF
Znergy Cost Reduction - $M?
Reduetion in ECARF
Precent SCABF
Auvthorized ECABF




